
 RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE 

COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE WITH CELLCO 

PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS (“LICENSE 

AGREEMENT”), TO AMEND THE SITE PLAN TO REFLECT 

UPDATED EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON THE CITY’S 

SERVICE CENTER COMMUNICATIONS TOWER, AS 

SPECIFIED IN THE LICENSE AGREEMENT; AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND 

ADMINISTER THE LICENSE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF 

THE CITY. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (the “City”) and Dallas MTA, L.P., d/b/a Verizon 

Wireless entered into a Communications Facilities License on October 13, 1997 (the 

“Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended on June 5, 2012, March 19, 2015, 

July 30, 2015, July 18, 2017, March 7, 2018, and December 3, 2018, and 

 

WHEREAS, Dallas MTA, L.P., d/b/a Verizon Wireless was dissolved by operation of law 

effective December 31, 2018, and its assets and liabilities, including the Agreement, were 

redistributed to Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Licensee”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Licensee is requesting a seventh amendment to the Agreement that will allow 

Licensee to amend the site plan to reflect updated equipment located on the City’s Service Center 

Communications Tower.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1.  That the terms and conditions of the Seventh Amendment to 

Communications Facilities License (the “Amendment”), attached hereto as Exhibit A, are found 

to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City and its citizens, and are hereby approved. 

 

SECTION 2.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to finalize and execute 

the Amendment and all other documents necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated 

by the Amendment. 

 

 SECTION 3.  That the City Manager is further hereby authorized to administer the 

Agreement, as amended, on behalf of the City including, without limitation, the City Manager 

shall have the authority to: (i) provide any notices required or permitted by the Agreement; (ii) 

approve minor amendments to the Agreement provided such amendments do not change either 

party’s use of the property or change the rent charged; (iii) exercise any rights and remedies 

available to the City under the Agreement; and (iv) execute any notices, amendments, approvals, 

consents, denials, and waivers authorized by the Agreement. 

 

bhood
Typewritten text
81-2021



Administration / Seventh Amendment to Communications Facilities License with Verizon 

December 6, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 6th day of 

December 2021. 

 

 

 

   

  Daniel Alemán, Jr. 

  Mayor 

   

 

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

   

   

Sonja Land  David L. Paschall 

City Secretary  City Attorney 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE  

COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

 

THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AND 
 

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park 
Licensee Contract No.: 25519 

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

DATE_ [2. 120' 
AGENDA ITEM NO. IC 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 

This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 
("Seventh Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and 
between the City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of 
15 I 5 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Cellco Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop 
4A W l 00, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee"). 

WHEREAS, City and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/bla Verizon Wireless entered into a 
Communications Facilities License dated October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee 
use of certain premises therein described that are a portion of the premises owned by the City 
located at I l O I E. Main Street, Mesquite, Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by: (i) the First 
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First 
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of 
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications 
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); (iv) the Fourth Amendment 
to Communications Facilities License dated as of July I 8, 2017 ("Fourth Amendment"); (v) the 
Fifth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated March 7, 2018 ("Fifth 
Amendment"); and (vi) the Sixth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated 
March 5, 2019("Sixth Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and 
the Sixth Amendment are collectively referred to in this Seventh Amendment as the 
"Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Seventh Amendment but not defined herein 
have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assistant Secretary's Certificate dated January 14, 2019, Dallas 
MTA, L.P. was dissolved by operation of law effective December 31, 2018 and its assets and 
liabilities redistributed to Cellco Partnership; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park 
Licensee Contract No.: 25519 

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

DATE_ [2. 120' 
AGENDA ITEM NO. IC 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 

This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 
("Seventh Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and 
between the City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of 
15 I 5 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Cellco Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop 
4A W l 00, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee"). 

WHEREAS, City and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/bla Verizon Wireless entered into a 
Communications Facilities License dated October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee 
use of certain premises therein described that are a portion of the premises owned by the City 
located at I l O I E. Main Street, Mesquite, Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by: (i) the First 
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First 
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of 
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications 
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); (iv) the Fourth Amendment 
to Communications Facilities License dated as of July I 8, 2017 ("Fourth Amendment"); (v) the 
Fifth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated March 7, 2018 ("Fifth 
Amendment"); and (vi) the Sixth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated 
March 5, 2019("Sixth Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and 
the Sixth Amendment are collectively referred to in this Seventh Amendment as the 
"Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Seventh Amendment but not defined herein 
have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assistant Secretary's Certificate dated January 14, 2019, Dallas 
MTA, L.P. was dissolved by operation of law effective December 31, 2018 and its assets and 
liabilities redistributed to Cellco Partnership; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park 
Licensee Contract No.: 25519 

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

DATE_ [2. 120' 
AGENDA ITEM NO. IC 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 

This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 
("Seventh Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and 
between the City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of 
15 I 5 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Cellco Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop 
4A W l 00, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee"). 

WHEREAS, City and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/bla Verizon Wireless entered into a 
Communications Facilities License dated October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee 
use of certain premises therein described that are a portion of the premises owned by the City 
located at I l O I E. Main Street, Mesquite, Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by: (i) the First 
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First 
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of 
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications 
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); (iv) the Fourth Amendment 
to Communications Facilities License dated as of July I 8, 2017 ("Fourth Amendment"); (v) the 
Fifth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated March 7, 2018 ("Fifth 
Amendment"); and (vi) the Sixth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated 
March 5, 2019("Sixth Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and 
the Sixth Amendment are collectively referred to in this Seventh Amendment as the 
"Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Seventh Amendment but not defined herein 
have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assistant Secretary's Certificate dated January 14, 2019, Dallas 
MTA, L.P. was dissolved by operation of law effective December 31, 2018 and its assets and 
liabilities redistributed to Cellco Partnership; and 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully 
set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee 
agree as follows: 

I. Amendment of Site Plan. The SITE PLAN attached as Attachment A-2(B) t0 
the Sixth Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(C), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement 
to Attachment A-2, Attachment A-2(A), and Attachment A-2(B) are references to Attachment A- 
2(C). 

2. Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities. The list of 
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-5 to the Sixth Amendment is 
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-6, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachments B, B-1,B-2, 
B-3, B-4, and B-5 are references to Attachment B-6. 

3. Equipment. From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee 
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-6 on the Premises. 

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment. From and after the Effective 
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment pennitted under the terms of the Agreement are 
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-6. 

5. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, the terms of this Seventh Amendment 
shall control. This Seventh Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as 
expressly set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement 
has not been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this 
Seventh Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each 
reference to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, and this 
Seventh Amendment. 

6. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment shall not be effective unless and until 
it is executed by both the City and the Licensee. "Effective Date" as used herein means the later 
of the two dates this Seventh Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee. 

7. Signing Authority. City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person 
executing this Seventh Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully 
set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee 
agree as follows: 

I. Amendment of Site Plan. The SITE PLAN attached as Attachment A-2(B) t0 
the Sixth Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(C), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement 
to Attachment A-2, Attachment A-2(A), and Attachment A-2(B) are references to Attachment A- 
2(C). 

2. Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities. The list of 
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-5 to the Sixth Amendment is 
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-6, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachments B, B-1,B-2, 
B-3, B-4, and B-5 are references to Attachment B-6. 

3. Equipment. From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee 
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-6 on the Premises. 

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment. From and after the Effective 
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment pennitted under the terms of the Agreement are 
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-6. 

5. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, the terms of this Seventh Amendment 
shall control. This Seventh Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as 
expressly set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement 
has not been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this 
Seventh Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each 
reference to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, and this 
Seventh Amendment. 

6. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment shall not be effective unless and until 
it is executed by both the City and the Licensee. "Effective Date" as used herein means the later 
of the two dates this Seventh Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee. 

7. Signing Authority. City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person 
executing this Seventh Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully 
set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee 
agree as follows: 

I. Amendment of Site Plan. The SITE PLAN attached as Attachment A-2(B) t0 
the Sixth Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(C), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement 
to Attachment A-2, Attachment A-2(A), and Attachment A-2(B) are references to Attachment A- 
2(C). 

2. Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities. The list of 
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-5 to the Sixth Amendment is 
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-6, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachments B, B-1,B-2, 
B-3, B-4, and B-5 are references to Attachment B-6. 

3. Equipment. From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee 
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-6 on the Premises. 

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment. From and after the Effective 
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment pennitted under the terms of the Agreement are 
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-6. 

5. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, the terms of this Seventh Amendment 
shall control. This Seventh Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as 
expressly set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement 
has not been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this 
Seventh Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each 
reference to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, and this 
Seventh Amendment. 

6. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment shall not be effective unless and until 
it is executed by both the City and the Licensee. "Effective Date" as used herein means the later 
of the two dates this Seventh Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee. 

7. Signing Authority. City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person 
executing this Seventh Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

and authority to enter into, and execute, this Seventh Amendment on that party's behalf, and that 
no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal 
effect of this Seventh Amendment. 

8. Entire Agreement. This Seventh Amendment, together with its attachments, sets 
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There are no 
oral agreements between the parties. 

[Signatures on following page] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

and authority to enter into, and execute, this Seventh Amendment on that party's behalf, and that 
no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal 
effect of this Seventh Amendment. 

8. Entire Agreement. This Seventh Amendment, together with its attachments, sets 
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There are no 
oral agreements between the parties. 

[Signatures on following page] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

and authority to enter into, and execute, this Seventh Amendment on that party's behalf, and that 
no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal 
effect of this Seventh Amendment. 

8. Entire Agreement. This Seventh Amendment, together with its attachments, sets 
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There are no 
oral agreements between the parties. 

[Signatures on following page] 



Docu5Sign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the dates set forth below: 

CITY: 

City of Mesquite, 
a Texas home rule municipality 

Date: 1a7·a21 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date: //-a2-! 

LICENSEE: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Jn DocuSigned by: 

By: 
--�-�_ ,°;"' _,,_ ,,_� _,E.:..:85_:? .:._,·;_sfi_ ·V\, 

_ 
Amanda Eastin 

Verizon Sr. Manager- Central Texas 
Modifications, Small Cells, MLA & 
Community Outreach 

Nov 18, 2021 
Date: -------------- 

Docu5Sign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the dates set forth below: 

CITY: 

City of Mesquite, 
a Texas home rule municipality 

Date: 1a7·a21 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date: //-a2-! 

LICENSEE: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Jn DocuSigned by: 

By: 
--�-�_ ,°;"' _,,_ ,,_� _,E.:..:85_:? .:._,·;_sfi_ ·V\, 

_ 
Amanda Eastin 

Verizon Sr. Manager- Central Texas 
Modifications, Small Cells, MLA & 
Community Outreach 

Nov 18, 2021 
Date: -------------- 

Docu5Sign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the dates set forth below: 

CITY: 

City of Mesquite, 
a Texas home rule municipality 

Date: 1a7·a21 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date: //-a2-! 

LICENSEE: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Jn DocuSigned by: 

By: 
--�-�_ ,°;"' _,,_ ,,_� _,E.:..:85_:? .:._,·;_sfi_ ·V\, 

_ 
Amanda Eastin 

Verizon Sr. Manager- Central Texas 
Modifications, Small Cells, MLA & 
Community Outreach 

Nov 18, 2021 
Date: -------------- 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT A-2(C) 

Site Plan 

(See attached) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT A-2(C) 

Site Plan 

(See attached) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT A-2(C) 

Site Plan 

(See attached) 



I 

c 

ti:; 
w 
1 
(/) 
w 
h 

tF 
g 

z 
0 

E­ Oo 
uD 
u 0 
"' >­ <0, oz 
69% 
z96 
- 0 a. 

z6 
<¢ cD 

c ¢ 
Oz 

E L ­ 
5 

>- "' w a. 

5 5 5 5 % % ls 5 i; @} 

{ti {~ ..~8 8g? #; 
$e% 

i I · # 1$ 2 a 

I i I i % 
� ! #ii s E :, 8 

w .. 0... u5 
0 I- 
9% 

..a z5 25¢ <g= 
z'5 u 

@ 
(/) ...J (/) 

(/) 
>- 
O < ± >- z 
0 o 

h 
O 

R w ­ 0 er 
0... i 
O 5 ■- co ; ha 2 
(/) . g ' 3 
...J % 
0 ' 
Lo 

u 

± 
9 � 
£ 
h 
% 
1 

I 

c 

ti:; 
w 
1 
(/) 
w 
h 

tF 
g 

z 
0 

E­ Oo 
uD 
u 0 
"' >­ <0, oz 
69% 
z96 
- 0 a. 

z6 
<¢ cD 

c ¢ 
Oz 

E L ­ 
5 

>- "' w a. 

5 5 5 5 % % ls 5 i; @} 

{ti {~ ..~8 8g? #; 
$e% 

i I · # 1$ 2 a 

I i I i % 
� ! #ii s E :, 8 

w .. 0... u5 
0 I- 
9% 

..a z5 25¢ <g= 
z'5 u 

@ 
(/) ...J (/) 

(/) 
>- 
O < ± >- z 
0 o 

h 
O 

R w ­ 0 er 
0... i 
O 5 ■- co ; ha 2 
(/) . g ' 3 
...J % 
0 ' 
Lo 

u 

± 
9 � 
£ 
h 
% 
1 

I 

c 

ti:; 
w 
1 
(/) 
w 
h 

tF 
g 

z 
0 

E­ Oo 
uD 
u 0 
"' >­ <0, oz 
69% 
z96 
- 0 a. 

z6 
<¢ cD 

c ¢ 
Oz 

E L ­ 
5 

>- "' w a. 

5 5 5 5 % % ls 5 i; @} 

{ti {~ ..~8 8g? #; 
$e% 

i I · # 1$ 2 a 

I i I i % 
� ! #ii s E :, 8 

w .. 0... u5 
0 I- 
9% 

..a z5 25¢ <g= 
z'5 u 

@ 
(/) ...J (/) 

(/) 
>- 
O < ± >- z 
0 o 

h 
O 

R w ­ 0 er 
0... i 
O 5 ■- co ; ha 2 
(/) . g ' 3 
...J % 
0 ' 
Lo 

u 

± 
9 � 
£ 
h 
% 
1 



r st 5ii 
17» , £ it <e 5 0 

41 ¥ % L 
� F~s cc g >- i3} 8 <8 az � 0 4 0f #@8; '°" '; �, 3° (« r 

i z fik#if {) :: ilk __, z it # • zo 3i ·zi g!# <g < 
; i~if @; & ■- % g¥ d r 0. �0 i ti ·5 {i } ± 53+ #} tit; zz � 

Lu es. ER; ? e E ii 2@ i ¥ • '~#ex 3 0 

� 
2 

dis • co g; i i° 5 l' 9 5 

% e 8 

t,i! % 8 ; g i g° " i. j i $ 8 
a4'#!j j ! {{}is ? 

«t i;if jl; i g 

%tit ii ; # iij!ii 
{ii ! {i i: j { itj zit I 

•• {: jj 5 i iii;j! i »: ; , ii'ill,$, ij 5¥ 3! 4# '; ! jj!jtj is «g 

{£#j:# ~i ; i #r#;'{: 1{p •§ [ # + i 'g & < 
% ii} ; itj?j ¢F if !% i,g' i; {± tij '; j;it? ii;es !�1 : 7j ii; A! jg at ;i? tit;jitijti;j} I hi '"S #ilit j; j' ijhjj#ti! 3 s' {i### it 5 

8! " N elf«f el N d a £ 

i 
et ; w 

I 
� 
5 « u 
8 
' u 
0 

5 
? 
Q 
8 

I 
± 
# 

r st 5ii 
17» , £ it <e 5 0 

41 ¥ % L 
� F~s cc g >- i3} 8 <8 az � 0 4 0f #@8; '°" '; �, 3° (« r 

i z fik#if {) :: ilk __, z it # • zo 3i ·zi g!# <g < 
; i~if @; & ■- % g¥ d r 0. �0 i ti ·5 {i } ± 53+ #} tit; zz � 

Lu es. ER; ? e E ii 2@ i ¥ • '~#ex 3 0 

� 
2 

dis • co g; i i° 5 l' 9 5 

% e 8 

t,i! % 8 ; g i g° " i. j i $ 8 
a4'#!j j ! {{}is ? 

«t i;if jl; i g 

%tit ii ; # iij!ii 
{ii ! {i i: j { itj zit I 

•• {: jj 5 i iii;j! i »: ; , ii'ill,$, ij 5¥ 3! 4# '; ! jj!jtj is «g 

{£#j:# ~i ; i #r#;'{: 1{p •§ [ # + i 'g & < 
% ii} ; itj?j ¢F if !% i,g' i; {± tij '; j;it? ii;es !�1 : 7j ii; A! jg at ;i? tit;jitijti;j} I hi '"S #ilit j; j' ijhjj#ti! 3 s' {i### it 5 

8! " N elf«f el N d a £ 

i 
et ; w 

I 
� 
5 « u 
8 
' u 
0 

5 
? 
Q 
8 

I 
± 
# 

r st 5ii 
17» , £ it <e 5 0 

41 ¥ % L 
� F~s cc g >- i3} 8 <8 az � 0 4 0f #@8; '°" '; �, 3° (« r 

i z fik#if {) :: ilk __, z it # • zo 3i ·zi g!# <g < 
; i~if @; & ■- % g¥ d r 0. �0 i ti ·5 {i } ± 53+ #} tit; zz � 

Lu es. ER; ? e E ii 2@ i ¥ • '~#ex 3 0 

� 
2 

dis • co g; i i° 5 l' 9 5 

% e 8 

t,i! % 8 ; g i g° " i. j i $ 8 
a4'#!j j ! {{}is ? 

«t i;if jl; i g 

%tit ii ; # iij!ii 
{ii ! {i i: j { itj zit I 

•• {: jj 5 i iii;j! i »: ; , ii'ill,$, ij 5¥ 3! 4# '; ! jj!jtj is «g 

{£#j:# ~i ; i #r#;'{: 1{p •§ [ # + i 'g & < 
% ii} ; itj?j ¢F if !% i,g' i; {± tij '; j;it? ii;es !�1 : 7j ii; A! jg at ;i? tit;jitijti;j} I hi '"S #ilit j; j' ijhjj#ti! 3 s' {i### it 5 

8! " N elf«f el N d a £ 

i 
et ; w 

I 
� 
5 « u 
8 
' u 
0 

5 
? 
Q 
8 

I 
± 
# 



.ti? eK; 

-277, ig r ii)ti &R IF £ ¥ % ls ..:4##4, ±5j ti; 0r ' ¢ z i··· ,r, ·•., S 8 8­ : r vat. w" t! <t f, veg #{ 3° f � 3,8 «?° a .,- tr 3gilt dtr uz • j O � % L .O ·- ¢ «0 g ?? I- t tree 'ii ± 58­ 0­ ii; {s +° iii l j %8% ¢ ¥ g • 89 0 te 8 2 ':i;cg; ii 8 ;3 5 E 'ts + l' ii 9l­ 5 5 

-»LG 

; 

z 
< 
h 
a. 
w 
1- 
75 

.ti? eK; 

-277, ig r ii)ti &R IF £ ¥ % ls ..:4##4, ±5j ti; 0r ' ¢ z i··· ,r, ·•., S 8 8­ : r vat. w" t! <t f, veg #{ 3° f � 3,8 «?° a .,- tr 3gilt dtr uz • j O � % L .O ·- ¢ «0 g ?? I- t tree 'ii ± 58­ 0­ ii; {s +° iii l j %8% ¢ ¥ g • 89 0 te 8 2 ':i;cg; ii 8 ;3 5 E 'ts + l' ii 9l­ 5 5 

-»LG 

; 

z 
< 
h 
a. 
w 
1- 
75 

.ti? eK; 

-277, ig r ii)ti &R IF £ ¥ % ls ..:4##4, ±5j ti; 0r ' ¢ z i··· ,r, ·•., S 8 8­ : r vat. w" t! <t f, veg #{ 3° f � 3,8 «?° a .,- tr 3gilt dtr uz • j O � % L .O ·- ¢ «0 g ?? I- t tree 'ii ± 58­ 0­ ii; {s +° iii l j %8% ¢ ¥ g • 89 0 te 8 2 ':i;cg; ii 8 ;3 5 E 'ts + l' ii 9l­ 5 5 

-»LG 

; 

z 
< 
h 
a. 
w 
1- 
75 



r ti° ;ii 0 

--�""."::-;-,,,, � i it &e .- zz 

i 3% O< 
.:i@is@), !kg ¥ 8ls e a 

fit , is � 0r a+i &/ �� ( ides@kt ji; 8 e ° .18­ " ' if! �I ,8 z $ u z N am 4 l ,,g� 2 3git -'2 
! z o- z £ ~ .O , : ::3 i g $ - +% gF¥ Dgo a% r A e tar-e <{j 3 8 ? {s , ....... 6,... :�: ".·(?' I e '» ., " 0­ hi'; ,t� e. :Rt • M • £ 3 'i:jg$j ti' 89 (/) �I,! z% 5 stE cn ;3 ±9z E '.ti'­ l? ii? o r' 9gl­ 5 

3 e 

I ' I .#s I z ? z r {ti@ 

i g 3,£! o 
525£ e t • ;a; :;;i v 5 ! 8o •- 56£; 5 L_ £ ; t {#g# • 53t E 

r ti° ;ii 0 

--�""."::-;-,,,, � i it &e .- zz 

i 3% O< 
.:i@is@), !kg ¥ 8ls e a 

fit , is � 0r a+i &/ �� ( ides@kt ji; 8 e ° .18­ " ' if! �I ,8 z $ u z N am 4 l ,,g� 2 3git -'2 
! z o- z £ ~ .O , : ::3 i g $ - +% gF¥ Dgo a% r A e tar-e <{j 3 8 ? {s , ....... 6,... :�: ".·(?' I e '» ., " 0­ hi'; ,t� e. :Rt • M • £ 3 'i:jg$j ti' 89 (/) �I,! z% 5 stE cn ;3 ±9z E '.ti'­ l? ii? o r' 9gl­ 5 

3 e 

I ' I .#s I z ? z r {ti@ 

i g 3,£! o 
525£ e t • ;a; :;;i v 5 ! 8o •- 56£; 5 L_ £ ; t {#g# • 53t E 

r ti° ;ii 0 

--�""."::-;-,,,, � i it &e .- zz 

i 3% O< 
.:i@is@), !kg ¥ 8ls e a 

fit , is � 0r a+i &/ �� ( ides@kt ji; 8 e ° .18­ " ' if! �I ,8 z $ u z N am 4 l ,,g� 2 3git -'2 
! z o- z £ ~ .O , : ::3 i g $ - +% gF¥ Dgo a% r A e tar-e <{j 3 8 ? {s , ....... 6,... :�: ".·(?' I e '» ., " 0­ hi'; ,t� e. :Rt • M • £ 3 'i:jg$j ti' 89 (/) �I,! z% 5 stE cn ;3 ±9z E '.ti'­ l? ii? o r' 9gl­ 5 

3 e 

I ' I .#s I z ? z r {ti@ 

i g 3,£! o 
525£ e t • ;a; :;;i v 5 ! 8o •- 56£; 5 L_ £ ; t {#g# • 53t E 



r 
8 
F 

8OD3S YAN 

80IS 7 

I 

I 

z 
5 
0 
<C z z 
LI 
I- "-: 

3li 
Lu 

8 
Q_ 
0 er 
0 

z 
5 
Q_ 
<( z 
z a 

j 

zli 
0 z 
5 
5 
L 

r 
8 
F 

8OD3S YAN 

80IS 7 

I 

I 

z 
5 
0 
<C z z 
LI 
I- "-: 

3li 
Lu 

8 
Q_ 
0 er 
0 

z 
5 
Q_ 
<( z 
z a 

j 

zli 
0 z 
5 
5 
L 

r 
8 
F 

8OD3S YAN 

80IS 7 

I 

I 

z 
5 
0 
<C z z 
LI 
I- "-: 

3li 
Lu 

8 
Q_ 
0 er 
0 

z 
5 
Q_ 
<( z 
z a 

j 

zli 
0 z 
5 
5 
L 



u 
0 

.@> ~@ z o 
Lu 
0r 

(/) 
O 
uJ 
Q_ 
0 
<C z z 4 ~ zli 
0 z 
5 
5 w 

' Ill 
t ll[; #If 

sis 
e + S ·•; 

£ 
! 

I • ' ! 
4 

I 
J 
! 
' } 

! 
' i l 
l , . 

i ls? 

jil iii 

mens 

? 
K 

N r 
2> 
o 
p 

cN o 
" 

N 
I 
2 
o co 
0 
d 
0 co 

u 
0 

.@> ~@ z o 
Lu 
0r 

(/) 
O 
uJ 
Q_ 
0 
<C z z 4 ~ zli 
0 z 
5 
5 w 

' Ill 
t ll[; #If 

sis 
e + S ·•; 

£ 
! 

I • ' ! 
4 

I 
J 
! 
' } 

! 
' i l 
l , . 

i ls? 

jil iii 

mens 

? 
K 

N r 
2> 
o 
p 

cN o 
" 

N 
I 
2 
o co 
0 
d 
0 co 

u 
0 

.@> ~@ z o 
Lu 
0r 

(/) 
O 
uJ 
Q_ 
0 
<C z z 4 ~ zli 
0 z 
5 
5 w 

' Ill 
t ll[; #If 

sis 
e + S ·•; 

£ 
! 

I • ' ! 
4 

I 
J 
! 
' } 

! 
' i l 
l , . 

i ls? 

jil iii 

mens 

? 
K 

N r 
2> 
o 
p 

cN o 
" 

N 
I 
2 
o co 
0 
d 
0 co 



CV 
I 
0 
ii 

E 

0 
0 
L o0 u G , 

0 z 
0~ 
Q5 

6l g a 

{ F% 
[IHHk"[ 

CJ) z z to g zE r Hao< 
z2 £a 

2= o d# z 
CJ) 

0 
O 
U.J 
0 
G 
>­ z 
w 
2 ~ @l 
D 
LL 
0 
0 
Q. 
0 er 
0 

(09) £z6 

I r • ; 
■ • 

CV 
I 
0 
ii 

E 

0 
0 
L o0 u G , 

0 z 
0~ 
Q5 

6l g a 

{ F% 
[IHHk"[ 

CJ) z z to g zE r Hao< 
z2 £a 

2= o d# z 
CJ) 

0 
O 
U.J 
0 
G 
>­ z 
w 
2 ~ @l 
D 
LL 
0 
0 
Q. 
0 er 
0 

(09) £z6 

I r • ; 
■ • 

CV 
I 
0 
ii 

E 

0 
0 
L o0 u G , 

0 z 
0~ 
Q5 

6l g a 

{ F% 
[IHHk"[ 

CJ) z z to g zE r Hao< 
z2 £a 

2= o d# z 
CJ) 

0 
O 
U.J 
0 
G 
>­ z 
w 
2 ~ @l 
D 
LL 
0 
0 
Q. 
0 er 
0 

(09) £z6 

I r • ; 
■ • 



r Ai !K 
88& 0 

0 £ it 5 O 
z z x¥ &5 w 

±o 0 w u ~ 0 

��� 
38 oa 

55.5 (..) 8 •o .%. � Lu0 

d> 3% #; Cf) I- 0o # 38? 1s& $3r° 5 oz z ~~ • 3zit 0L LL g~ d ? "• e93 o- � n % g ar Q5 I o::: 2= ~ lo 3 "±%­ a • t e- 00 ~ u � » <( " 
? t#it; 3 uu z 0r 89 0 r 22 ! 2 a 3 aEE 0 g; i Lu 8 l? it 2 • 

- - . ------D ------ ts s' ------ - ------ !------ em=2 
ea« ------ ------ D lee e zssgse --- -·· l - - ' 

0 
O w a 
G 
h z 
w 
2 � 0 
5 • 
0 % uJ 
0 
Lu 
0 
0 
a. 
0 
"' a 

#et 
00)£6 

r Ai !K 
88& 0 

0 £ it 5 O 
z z x¥ &5 w 

±o 0 w u ~ 0 

��� 
38 oa 

55.5 (..) 8 •o .%. � Lu0 

d> 3% #; Cf) I- 0o # 38? 1s& $3r° 5 oz z ~~ • 3zit 0L LL g~ d ? "• e93 o- � n % g ar Q5 I o::: 2= ~ lo 3 "±%­ a • t e- 00 ~ u � » <( " 
? t#it; 3 uu z 0r 89 0 r 22 ! 2 a 3 aEE 0 g; i Lu 8 l? it 2 • 

- - . ------D ------ ts s' ------ - ------ !------ em=2 
ea« ------ ------ D lee e zssgse --- -·· l - - ' 

0 
O w a 
G 
h z 
w 
2 � 0 
5 • 
0 % uJ 
0 
Lu 
0 
0 
a. 
0 
"' a 

#et 
00)£6 

r Ai !K 
88& 0 

0 £ it 5 O 
z z x¥ &5 w 

±o 0 w u ~ 0 

��� 
38 oa 

55.5 (..) 8 •o .%. � Lu0 

d> 3% #; Cf) I- 0o # 38? 1s& $3r° 5 oz z ~~ • 3zit 0L LL g~ d ? "• e93 o- � n % g ar Q5 I o::: 2= ~ lo 3 "±%­ a • t e- 00 ~ u � » <( " 
? t#it; 3 uu z 0r 89 0 r 22 ! 2 a 3 aEE 0 g; i Lu 8 l? it 2 • 

- - . ------D ------ ts s' ------ - ------ !------ em=2 
ea« ------ ------ D lee e zssgse --- -·· l - - ' 

0 
O w a 
G 
h z 
w 
2 � 0 
5 • 
0 % uJ 
0 
Lu 
0 
0 
a. 
0 
"' a 

#et 
00)£6 



j i 
w 

t g : £ 
o < z t 1{ 2 ; I. £ ii? " + &58 s 

2 t :i E ,. g 6 t 7 ± � L ] ¥ it} -1ii 9 

d 8 gs= $ F .. 13, " %f 9 5 5 i 5 i+ :e I 8 

± i 8 ?~{ ·- 388$5 ' it 5 5if 5l t ·� l ti 3 e@6 £ t % t 8l. ! zi 333 $ $ e il;5, 
5 cr s 3 �i" f 8 gee " i I' iii ¥ 5 3 :8 ;5 s8 3 ii 0 8# r/if 33 z? ? + 8 • .8 . ' 8 $ E2 d e 4 

± 
4 + ! i J 

h , 0 

3 st I ' 3 
I it 0 � i 13 

• 8 . 1it {it t± i 5 °t 6 
., O 

<JI I. ti fl• i .g; g ? @+ u c z •ll ! 3I % # iii tii tgE •• 0 
0 s' is3 gf 0 
:;:; ± sz • 8z k & a s ?~8 »a ~3 $ c c t? f- z <J <& z • ;;::: + e LJ 

t ·c::; Go 2> 
5 

., 
0.. 0 f ez 0 2 

en 0) 0 
U 
co 
c 
2 
0 

' " 0 
LJ 
0 
0 

• tu 0 

t 5 
0 

6 ; er 
0 

: ? -i - +% 

i 0 . . " I 
;- 
2z i � 
5 
f T 

_Tizz=ii=a 3 
7 . -- .----. l f ]. e 
c s % £ sf i !1 1£ 8 

i t i 5 «t F u ! 3 � +; 1/ 

+ 
$ 
£ 3 ? i i g • gs � e 

� z i ± - 
0 c ; % z E 
0 i < 
! • z===isass, T # 

t 5 Go «t l 3 5 • t±±er=..±. gl ., 
2 e t 5£ 

en 35 
o 

i .• 
0 

.! 

j i 
w 

t g : £ 
o < z t 1{ 2 ; I. £ ii? " + &58 s 

2 t :i E ,. g 6 t 7 ± � L ] ¥ it} -1ii 9 

d 8 gs= $ F .. 13, " %f 9 5 5 i 5 i+ :e I 8 

± i 8 ?~{ ·- 388$5 ' it 5 5if 5l t ·� l ti 3 e@6 £ t % t 8l. ! zi 333 $ $ e il;5, 
5 cr s 3 �i" f 8 gee " i I' iii ¥ 5 3 :8 ;5 s8 3 ii 0 8# r/if 33 z? ? + 8 • .8 . ' 8 $ E2 d e 4 

± 
4 + ! i J 

h , 0 

3 st I ' 3 
I it 0 � i 13 

• 8 . 1it {it t± i 5 °t 6 
., O 

<JI I. ti fl• i .g; g ? @+ u c z •ll ! 3I % # iii tii tgE •• 0 
0 s' is3 gf 0 
:;:; ± sz • 8z k & a s ?~8 »a ~3 $ c c t? f- z <J <& z • ;;::: + e LJ 

t ·c::; Go 2> 
5 

., 
0.. 0 f ez 0 2 

en 0) 0 
U 
co 
c 
2 
0 

' " 0 
LJ 
0 
0 

• tu 0 

t 5 
0 

6 ; er 
0 

: ? -i - +% 

i 0 . . " I 
;- 
2z i � 
5 
f T 

_Tizz=ii=a 3 
7 . -- .----. l f ]. e 
c s % £ sf i !1 1£ 8 

i t i 5 «t F u ! 3 � +; 1/ 

+ 
$ 
£ 3 ? i i g • gs � e 

� z i ± - 
0 c ; % z E 
0 i < 
! • z===isass, T # 

t 5 Go «t l 3 5 • t±±er=..±. gl ., 
2 e t 5£ 

en 35 
o 

i .• 
0 

.! 

j i 
w 

t g : £ 
o < z t 1{ 2 ; I. £ ii? " + &58 s 

2 t :i E ,. g 6 t 7 ± � L ] ¥ it} -1ii 9 

d 8 gs= $ F .. 13, " %f 9 5 5 i 5 i+ :e I 8 

± i 8 ?~{ ·- 388$5 ' it 5 5if 5l t ·� l ti 3 e@6 £ t % t 8l. ! zi 333 $ $ e il;5, 
5 cr s 3 �i" f 8 gee " i I' iii ¥ 5 3 :8 ;5 s8 3 ii 0 8# r/if 33 z? ? + 8 • .8 . ' 8 $ E2 d e 4 

± 
4 + ! i J 

h , 0 

3 st I ' 3 
I it 0 � i 13 

• 8 . 1it {it t± i 5 °t 6 
., O 

<JI I. ti fl• i .g; g ? @+ u c z •ll ! 3I % # iii tii tgE •• 0 
0 s' is3 gf 0 
:;:; ± sz • 8z k & a s ?~8 »a ~3 $ c c t? f- z <J <& z • ;;::: + e LJ 

t ·c::; Go 2> 
5 

., 
0.. 0 f ez 0 2 

en 0) 0 
U 
co 
c 
2 
0 

' " 0 
LJ 
0 
0 

• tu 0 

t 5 
0 

6 ; er 
0 

: ? -i - +% 

i 0 . . " I 
;- 
2z i � 
5 
f T 

_Tizz=ii=a 3 
7 . -- .----. l f ]. e 
c s % £ sf i !1 1£ 8 

i t i 5 «t F u ! 3 � +; 1/ 

+ 
$ 
£ 3 ? i i g • gs � e 

� z i ± - 
0 c ; % z E 
0 i < 
! • z===isass, T # 

t 5 Go «t l 3 5 • t±±er=..±. gl ., 
2 e t 5£ 

en 35 
o 

i .• 
0 

.! 



= 
#/III i .. II I I I I 
• [ l 

{le~dddl 

0 

I 
% ; 

0 c 
$ z 
0o e =¥ co 
0o = rj 0 to 

<t w > <( 0 <1 0 
~i to � I 
0 o cy J 0 

co Ll 2 o ,- 0 z ­ e cV 
o e5 z N 

0 cN 
z e 

·. <1 � co 
L cr % 

0 > 
uJ M � dr 
co ul � 

0o 

t± 
I Lu 

z (o 
¥ � < arc _<c e c 
et 

z z ewy G 0 

w o 
u LI c w 
h 2 

LL 
LL 8 ,- Q_ 

0 0 5 N 0 2 cc or ­ LL LI 0 0 a 

w LL a 0r ,- 
«c = a a z 

<C <C a 
0r h uu o 
0 z 
c 

_ 
0 = 

Gj 000000000C> 

0r 

� e z d 
0 o e c e c � 
• en m 
> o e 
0 e 0 • > t £ 0 

f a t � < & # .,, E • � or ¥ Or 
0 >- i � o a z < £ • c A 2 c 

£ A � , > "' 
q 

E ± 0 
!:: 3 E 0 , z ,: e 0 z C 

£ 4 '5 2 t r � ,- 
9 

E ¥ & • or " e 5 F • � «<t d 
d 

ar i 2 0 
0r r d .. 

£ « t a 5 2 E 
d c g 0. $ ± 0 z C c - 3 � 

5 
0 

e 4 d¥ 0 t 

~ 
o 0o E or " en « : a o E c c 

0. � g � , 
C 

z c <t 0 6 0 
er 3 " 4 

u E � o � 
C > £ • 
5 0 t 3 0 d 
d z z e E 6 . • b 0 3 2 < 2 

9 � d C ± > 9 

"' ! • • : . % cr t n 
� 5 z E , 

G � z > 

= 
#/III i .. II I I I I 
• [ l 

{le~dddl 

0 

I 
% ; 

0 c 
$ z 
0o e =¥ co 
0o = rj 0 to 

<t w > <( 0 <1 0 
~i to � I 
0 o cy J 0 

co Ll 2 o ,- 0 z ­ e cV 
o e5 z N 

0 cN 
z e 

·. <1 � co 
L cr % 

0 > 
uJ M � dr 
co ul � 

0o 

t± 
I Lu 

z (o 
¥ � < arc _<c e c 
et 

z z ewy G 0 

w o 
u LI c w 
h 2 

LL 
LL 8 ,- Q_ 

0 0 5 N 0 2 cc or ­ LL LI 0 0 a 

w LL a 0r ,- 
«c = a a z 

<C <C a 
0r h uu o 
0 z 
c 

_ 
0 = 

Gj 000000000C> 

0r 

� e z d 
0 o e c e c � 
• en m 
> o e 
0 e 0 • > t £ 0 

f a t � < & # .,, E • � or ¥ Or 
0 >- i � o a z < £ • c A 2 c 

£ A � , > "' 
q 

E ± 0 
!:: 3 E 0 , z ,: e 0 z C 

£ 4 '5 2 t r � ,- 
9 

E ¥ & • or " e 5 F • � «<t d 
d 

ar i 2 0 
0r r d .. 

£ « t a 5 2 E 
d c g 0. $ ± 0 z C c - 3 � 

5 
0 

e 4 d¥ 0 t 

~ 
o 0o E or " en « : a o E c c 

0. � g � , 
C 

z c <t 0 6 0 
er 3 " 4 

u E � o � 
C > £ • 
5 0 t 3 0 d 
d z z e E 6 . • b 0 3 2 < 2 

9 � d C ± > 9 

"' ! • • : . % cr t n 
� 5 z E , 

G � z > 

= 
#/III i .. II I I I I 
• [ l 

{le~dddl 

0 

I 
% ; 

0 c 
$ z 
0o e =¥ co 
0o = rj 0 to 

<t w > <( 0 <1 0 
~i to � I 
0 o cy J 0 

co Ll 2 o ,- 0 z ­ e cV 
o e5 z N 

0 cN 
z e 

·. <1 � co 
L cr % 

0 > 
uJ M � dr 
co ul � 

0o 

t± 
I Lu 

z (o 
¥ � < arc _<c e c 
et 

z z ewy G 0 

w o 
u LI c w 
h 2 

LL 
LL 8 ,- Q_ 

0 0 5 N 0 2 cc or ­ LL LI 0 0 a 

w LL a 0r ,- 
«c = a a z 

<C <C a 
0r h uu o 
0 z 
c 

_ 
0 = 

Gj 000000000C> 

0r 

� e z d 
0 o e c e c � 
• en m 
> o e 
0 e 0 • > t £ 0 

f a t � < & # .,, E • � or ¥ Or 
0 >- i � o a z < £ • c A 2 c 

£ A � , > "' 
q 

E ± 0 
!:: 3 E 0 , z ,: e 0 z C 

£ 4 '5 2 t r � ,- 
9 

E ¥ & • or " e 5 F • � «<t d 
d 

ar i 2 0 
0r r d .. 

£ « t a 5 2 E 
d c g 0. $ ± 0 z C c - 3 � 

5 
0 

e 4 d¥ 0 t 

~ 
o 0o E or " en « : a o E c c 

0. � g � , 
C 

z c <t 0 6 0 
er 3 " 4 

u E � o � 
C > £ • 
5 0 t 3 0 d 
d z z e E 6 . • b 0 3 2 < 2 

9 � d C ± > 9 

"' ! • • : . % cr t n 
� 5 z E , 

G � z > 



=E - 
• 

l; I I I I 
$° 

0 :H. ·.Ar 81s " A! +le sgl I I I I «<t 
5' !jji ? 

I j 
h is. : ';, {{tit/jj} ± ::, +gt 
u_ "± Et 

o {a; s d ',gs+ • " ,'l;+ • a 'iwit $ 4<144 ii. 

5 
' vi 

11 
5 
5 

E 1 
• 5 i 1 £ 

¥ . 

- 

l i ? 

- 

- 

- 

- 

; ' 

8\]gl8/8l8l8\8l8 
R]ail6]6l6]5l6]6l 

N 

{54//# 

s 
5 0 

• • • g5a e 5° 

• I , ; £ > 
l 
¢ 

i • «t 
2 
% 
a 

• « 
2 3 
0 ; 5 

i el • # p 
«t 
¥ 

I � 
" e 

3 2 « 
� 9 
L " � 2 « a 
# ; 3 
$ , i w z 

' 5 # ; 
t 

2 ES \!; e 3% . 
e Cd 

J ¢ : ±# z z . « 
c 38 £ 
& 

3 

=E - 
• 

l; I I I I 
$° 

0 :H. ·.Ar 81s " A! +le sgl I I I I «<t 
5' !jji ? 

I j 
h is. : ';, {{tit/jj} ± ::, +gt 
u_ "± Et 

o {a; s d ',gs+ • " ,'l;+ • a 'iwit $ 4<144 ii. 

5 
' vi 

11 
5 
5 

E 1 
• 5 i 1 £ 

¥ . 

- 

l i ? 

- 

- 

- 

- 

; ' 

8\]gl8/8l8l8\8l8 
R]ail6]6l6]5l6]6l 

N 

{54//# 

s 
5 0 

• • • g5a e 5° 

• I , ; £ > 
l 
¢ 

i • «t 
2 
% 
a 

• « 
2 3 
0 ; 5 

i el • # p 
«t 
¥ 

I � 
" e 

3 2 « 
� 9 
L " � 2 « a 
# ; 3 
$ , i w z 

' 5 # ; 
t 

2 ES \!; e 3% . 
e Cd 

J ¢ : ±# z z . « 
c 38 £ 
& 

3 

=E - 
• 

l; I I I I 
$° 

0 :H. ·.Ar 81s " A! +le sgl I I I I «<t 
5' !jji ? 

I j 
h is. : ';, {{tit/jj} ± ::, +gt 
u_ "± Et 

o {a; s d ',gs+ • " ,'l;+ • a 'iwit $ 4<144 ii. 

5 
' vi 

11 
5 
5 

E 1 
• 5 i 1 £ 

¥ . 

- 

l i ? 

- 

- 

- 

- 

; ' 

8\]gl8/8l8l8\8l8 
R]ail6]6l6]5l6]6l 

N 

{54//# 

s 
5 0 

• • • g5a e 5° 

• I , ; £ > 
l 
¢ 

i • «t 
2 
% 
a 

• « 
2 3 
0 ; 5 

i el • # p 
«t 
¥ 

I � 
" e 

3 2 « 
� 9 
L " � 2 « a 
# ; 3 
$ , i w z 

' 5 # ; 
t 

2 ES \!; e 3% . 
e Cd 

J ¢ : ±# z z . « 
c 38 £ 
& 

3 



gs #% I I I I $ 
} s F 

! u zlir,rid 
U) 31, $, i . l I I I I ll t:iii}? 2z1ks; � jg;Hitt! 2£ o • 5re • 5i: z r RE .i s 

-= 8 +$ i5 r dl;tyiifj {if ii #' � 
.8 : i 

«1 

z£ 31= ; 0 

zit ·-8 i¥ 
L {J z 

%% J iig±~; ­ 2= < {ij;lijj 
{le&did z tilt 

• fe 'o le �� 

• 9'2 ,- g e 

5E 
.. a e 'e"le 

1 5[ 3/= - 
� 
5 " z 
2 8 ; sf= 5I L # ,., 
" � 
a 3# c - - N � 

s± le'e z l 515 5 .. E r z 3. ±f: 
% PI 20 

3 z - - - - > 
o z 

0r r 
E E 
3 ± zI­ 3 Sfl: <I­ 
3 3 

L 
0 w 
€ 

3 o 
# 3 o' 2 L; ./ - - - 4 
€ r 
2 

31 ' 4 

f ./ '2r 
e e 

f 
c t 2 a 
0 u , 6 
d z 
9 b < 5 

I 

T 

' 2° 

{: #% 1111 
8 ; s. 

! 
g tk:jig. 'T II I 

tu a 35 ±Es£ 3, � 
pg 

o #jtt z 

I ft± 8 1±f­ 
• 

tjjllj = 8 f' 
l 

ii@ +#5i «t 
3 2s 0- #;jt =E 53 L zit : z iii/\l %e 

h c - e= {le3diiil +tit 

' 'e ± /P 'ole 5l, 
3'­ ,- ' . i ° FE ., a e 'e"le 

;;, [ 53/5 
� c z k 8 2 g 2l 'e 

zli � g­ l U a - - e 4 t g u ± .. 3l8 51 II rz -g g z~ N • 

3l° 2 

3 z - - - - 
3 

, 

g or 
E 

3l 5I zI­ �', SI; 0c% d' 2 

? 3 

�1L 
U w 
2 � 
L 8 0 d « 
l '' l I 2 - - - 0 

e 
0 
0 .. 

5. " 4 

f I '2 
e � 

f 
c t 2 a: 
0 

i C 
L 
d 

i • 3 8 
!i ­ I 

T 

' ., 2 

; 

{: #% 1111 
8 ; s. 

! 
g tk:jig. 'T II I 

tu a 35 ±Es£ 3, � 
pg 

o #jtt z 

I ft± 8 1±f­ 
• 

tjjllj = 8 f' 
l 

ii@ +#5i «t 
3 2s 0- #;jt =E 53 L zit : z iii/\l %e 

h c - e= {le3diiil +tit 

' 'e ± /P 'ole 5l, 
3'­ ,- ' . i ° FE ., a e 'e"le 

;;, [ 53/5 
� c z k 8 2 g 2l 'e 

zli � g­ l U a - - e 4 t g u ± .. 3l8 51 II rz -g g z~ N • 

3l° 2 

3 z - - - - 
3 

, 

g or 
E 

3l 5I zI­ �', SI; 0c% d' 2 

? 3 

�1L 
U w 
2 � 
L 8 0 d « 
l '' l I 2 - - - 0 

e 
0 
0 .. 

5. " 4 

f I '2 
e � 

f 
c t 2 a: 
0 

i C 
L 
d 

i • 3 8 
!i ­ I 

T 

' ., 2 

; 



- 
c g ·- I., g - 
c g ·- I., g - 
c g ·- I., g 



? I I I U $ 

{ � :tt, •• ; -O 
a =« ft{st% • • sl I I =L D 35,% gs% :/ I oc 5Pitt;; 

±9 g° 2 5% 

! I 
> rR3. 5 

£ E#i g° l' {{liffjih -= £Fr 83 •• J F co 
5iv% 8 cyg z,- i#,'? + I t3# l z < it~iii =E =ge uC I U 

" 8 s �� z;gig{i} U z8 i E cc ;wg - ,_ - % i o ', st}is i � <1 > EA#ii!ii! 

o 3 c u z ::; 0 ,_ • 5 0 $ 
w 0 u 

� • $ 2 ? r 
0 

� 3 � " et w " a ± c 0 
u tr � 

w � 2z 5 5 3 8 

� 

w 6 
2 • 1 5 £ ? 3 w 5 L # 0 w r u 

% tr 9 % % « 
5 6 u 2 

% 
F � � et 

% 

• 
# 

i � % 8 z � £ 

i r 

� 

" d h 5 9 5 5 0 z 0 

§ � £ 6 

# 3 .± a «t e � 
er , 

2 3 0 
8 w � «t t 

0 w er io , ? 5 ¥ % , • 0 92 . 
ii' a 8 ffi ,_ I � 9 u 
0 - 3 0 
0 cr $ 8 z w r 

L 0 § � z s% • @: z • X a o 
0 ? 8 9 u 5 ¢ z ! o z F t & 5 ? $8 5 <t • u £ # u w 

• 
� � 3 w � 2 � 5 3 a L % 9 ? a � u w 

0 5 tr .Z+ .5 r 2 9 § 0 3 e O w K � • c w ; z w 2 2 ii � > t 4au. /]- 0 al " 5 z r , a A «t 5 # � 5 0: i > 9 % z .rs 
E ¥ & 3 d � 0 

h 5 • ? • % & u $ 0 5% er e F N 9 # % w ± 3 ± 3 " 4 �t � 9 # 6 z z 2 u 

z$ d " , 55 #i 3 � � 3 $° c 
9& 2 % 5 % { 2 

i% . 
9 0 F9 5 

g 5% �i c . 2 • � f aP u • " ~ 2 

jJ) 

? I I I U $ 

{ � :tt, •• ; -O 
a =« ft{st% • • sl I I =L D 35,% gs% :/ I oc 5Pitt;; 

±9 g° 2 5% 

! I 
> rR3. 5 

£ E#i g° l' {{liffjih -= £Fr 83 •• J F co 
5iv% 8 cyg z,- i#,'? + I t3# l z < it~iii =E =ge uC I U 

" 8 s �� z;gig{i} U z8 i E cc ;wg - ,_ - % i o ', st}is i � <1 > EA#ii!ii! 

o 3 c u z ::; 0 ,_ • 5 0 $ 
w 0 u 

� • $ 2 ? r 
0 

� 3 � " et w " a ± c 0 
u tr � 

w � 2z 5 5 3 8 

� 

w 6 
2 • 1 5 £ ? 3 w 5 L # 0 w r u 

% tr 9 % % « 
5 6 u 2 

% 
F � � et 

% 

• 
# 

i � % 8 z � £ 

i r 

� 

" d h 5 9 5 5 0 z 0 

§ � £ 6 

# 3 .± a «t e � 
er , 

2 3 0 
8 w � «t t 

0 w er io , ? 5 ¥ % , • 0 92 . 
ii' a 8 ffi ,_ I � 9 u 
0 - 3 0 
0 cr $ 8 z w r 

L 0 § � z s% • @: z • X a o 
0 ? 8 9 u 5 ¢ z ! o z F t & 5 ? $8 5 <t • u £ # u w 

• 
� � 3 w � 2 � 5 3 a L % 9 ? a � u w 

0 5 tr .Z+ .5 r 2 9 § 0 3 e O w K � • c w ; z w 2 2 ii � > t 4au. /]- 0 al " 5 z r , a A «t 5 # � 5 0: i > 9 % z .rs 
E ¥ & 3 d � 0 

h 5 • ? • % & u $ 0 5% er e F N 9 # % w ± 3 ± 3 " 4 �t � 9 # 6 z z 2 u 

z$ d " , 55 #i 3 � � 3 $° c 
9& 2 % 5 % { 2 

i% . 
9 0 F9 5 

g 5% �i c . 2 • � f aP u • " ~ 2 

jJ) 

? I I I U $ 

{ � :tt, •• ; -O 
a =« ft{st% • • sl I I =L D 35,% gs% :/ I oc 5Pitt;; 

±9 g° 2 5% 

! I 
> rR3. 5 

£ E#i g° l' {{liffjih -= £Fr 83 •• J F co 
5iv% 8 cyg z,- i#,'? + I t3# l z < it~iii =E =ge uC I U 

" 8 s �� z;gig{i} U z8 i E cc ;wg - ,_ - % i o ', st}is i � <1 > EA#ii!ii! 

o 3 c u z ::; 0 ,_ • 5 0 $ 
w 0 u 

� • $ 2 ? r 
0 

� 3 � " et w " a ± c 0 
u tr � 

w � 2z 5 5 3 8 

� 

w 6 
2 • 1 5 £ ? 3 w 5 L # 0 w r u 

% tr 9 % % « 
5 6 u 2 

% 
F � � et 

% 

• 
# 

i � % 8 z � £ 

i r 

� 

" d h 5 9 5 5 0 z 0 

§ � £ 6 

# 3 .± a «t e � 
er , 

2 3 0 
8 w � «t t 

0 w er io , ? 5 ¥ % , • 0 92 . 
ii' a 8 ffi ,_ I � 9 u 
0 - 3 0 
0 cr $ 8 z w r 

L 0 § � z s% • @: z • X a o 
0 ? 8 9 u 5 ¢ z ! o z F t & 5 ? $8 5 <t • u £ # u w 

• 
� � 3 w � 2 � 5 3 a L % 9 ? a � u w 

0 5 tr .Z+ .5 r 2 9 § 0 3 e O w K � • c w ; z w 2 2 ii � > t 4au. /]- 0 al " 5 z r , a A «t 5 # � 5 0: i > 9 % z .rs 
E ¥ & 3 d � 0 

h 5 • ? • % & u $ 0 5% er e F N 9 # % w ± 3 ± 3 " 4 �t � 9 # 6 z z 2 u 

z$ d " , 55 #i 3 � � 3 $° c 
9& 2 % 5 % { 2 

i% . 
9 0 F9 5 

g 5% �i c . 2 • � f aP u • " ~ 2 

jJ) 



=£ - 

##/Ill 

0 8 � .t 
"· £ ts I 

� 

e 

z? 
sh i; 
35 I 

E% a 0 £. -· 0 z?2 
&35 

, ' 

«.--l 3180$04 SY 3$01 S¥ 

) he! 
e" ;: 3: a 
8+ 
+% gti 

' . ··,, 
·., 

318SS0 SY 3$012 S¥ 

=£ - 

##/Ill 

0 8 � .t 
"· £ ts I 

� 

e 

z? 
sh i; 
35 I 

E% a 0 £. -· 0 z?2 
&35 

, ' 

«.--l 3180$04 SY 3$01 S¥ 

) he! 
e" ;: 3: a 
8+ 
+% gti 

' . ··,, 
·., 

318SS0 SY 3$012 S¥ 

=£ - 

##/Ill 

0 8 � .t 
"· £ ts I 

� 

e 

z? 
sh i; 
35 I 

E% a 0 £. -· 0 z?2 
&35 

, ' 

«.--l 3180$04 SY 3$01 S¥ 

) he! 
e" ;: 3: a 
8+ 
+% gti 

' . ··,, 
·., 

318SS0 SY 3$012 S¥ 



::c - 

##///l ·hes III 

t 
t@<4<d 

• s 
c 
o 
3 z 
5 

c 
3 
de 
'! 
K 

" 0 ± $ ? 
$ 0 

K u 8l w � . 2 
At 
3 
zl 81 
lie 

e ±le 

9 5l 
" li 
0r 3# «< • l 

� e 
0 

2. 
« £9 

7 � 

, 
·Fil a 

/ / 

::c - 

##///l ·hes III 

t 
t@<4<d 

• s 
c 
o 
3 z 
5 

c 
3 
de 
'! 
K 

" 0 ± $ ? 
$ 0 

K u 8l w � . 2 
At 
3 
zl 81 
lie 

e ±le 

9 5l 
" li 
0r 3# «< • l 

� e 
0 

2. 
« £9 

7 � 

, 
·Fil a 

/ / 

::c - 

##///l ·hes III 

t 
t@<4<d 

• s 
c 
o 
3 z 
5 

c 
3 
de 
'! 
K 

" 0 ± $ ? 
$ 0 

K u 8l w � . 2 
At 
3 
zl 81 
lie 

e ±le 

9 5l 
" li 
0r 3# «< • l 

� e 
0 

2. 
« £9 

7 � 

, 
·Fil a 

/ / 



## Ill 

=E 

n·�· 
0 ·-'i f­ 

T 

K 

.9/s ¢ 

e¢ ,,., ... ., 

T \ '- -+- 
± 

' ­ 31 93S 

: ] 

,{-- � 

I -,- ._ 

± • 

9/s I 

-- - ' ,., 
I I ; ---,-- 

I - 
� 

$ � $e 'e •/\:: 2 - / � 
/ ' 

• 
" -. ./ 

-� 
- .2/» 

## Ill 

=E 

n·�· 
0 ·-'i f­ 

T 

K 

.9/s ¢ 

e¢ ,,., ... ., 

T \ '- -+- 
± 

' ­ 31 93S 

: ] 

,{-- � 

I -,- ._ 

± • 

9/s I 

-- - ' ,., 
I I ; ---,-- 

I - 
� 

$ � $e 'e •/\:: 2 - / � 
/ ' 

• 
" -. ./ 

-� 
- .2/» 

## Ill 

=E 

n·�· 
0 ·-'i f­ 

T 

K 

.9/s ¢ 

e¢ ,,., ... ., 

T \ '- -+- 
± 

' ­ 31 93S 

: ] 

,{-- � 

I -,- ._ 

± • 

9/s I 

-- - ' ,., 
I I ; ---,-- 

I - 
� 

$ � $e 'e •/\:: 2 - / � 
/ ' 

• 
" -. ./ 

-� 
- .2/» 



4 

.¥ 7 
el « � 

"« z5 3 3 
3 :¥ g z5 

i? 
+- g% -� 

5¥ s? -2 

ti is° ? • S 5 z8£ zt& 3%3 g 
% " . 3± l __ L_ ) 

w 

1111 
I I I I 

r 

/ 

? ( " 8 L- i. 3% 
t 

3 =5E s: 
• ~% : 5ss it 

� :% c:i� 
to 

5 I#j • 
; a 
8 : 8& z6 

2 
? 
¢ 
& 

! 
c 
0 

3 

4 

.¥ 7 
el « � 

"« z5 3 3 
3 :¥ g z5 

i? 
+- g% -� 

5¥ s? -2 

ti is° ? • S 5 z8£ zt& 3%3 g 
% " . 3± l __ L_ ) 

w 

1111 
I I I I 

r 

/ 

? ( " 8 L- i. 3% 
t 

3 =5E s: 
• ~% : 5ss it 

� :% c:i� 
to 

5 I#j • 
; a 
8 : 8& z6 

2 
? 
¢ 
& 

! 
c 
0 

3 

4 

.¥ 7 
el « � 

"« z5 3 3 
3 :¥ g z5 

i? 
+- g% -� 

5¥ s? -2 

ti is° ? • S 5 z8£ zt& 3%3 g 
% " . 3± l __ L_ ) 

w 

1111 
I I I I 

r 

/ 

? ( " 8 L- i. 3% 
t 

3 =5E s: 
• ~% : 5ss it 

� :% c:i� 
to 

5 I#j • 
; a 
8 : 8& z6 

2 
? 
¢ 
& 

! 
c 
0 

3 



+//II 
hes] [II/ 

: I I • z'% 
ilvdddl 

j 

i ; 

+//II 
hes] [II/ 

: I I • z'% 
ilvdddl 

j 

i ; 

+//II 
hes] [II/ 

: I I • z'% 
ilvdddl 

j 

i ; 



1 
c 

• ;:: 
LL o 

> -'O ­ 
5 
Lt! " G -! z1 
Li) U ­ LU - 
LL- h 

' r - _ 
cr ­ 0 U 
LL <1 
0 cc 

O 0 u.... _0 
-! c e z_ = ¢ 

a <% u z z o s 1- ­ cr ' O < 
ob% z z - - 

u or 
l 

-'o 
0 I­ 
L.I... 0::: 
L} Li 
I u­ 

Ll 
c 
LL u 
<1 
LLJ 

" 0- 

1 
c 

• ;:: 
LL o 

> -'O ­ 
5 
Lt! " G -! z1 
Li) U ­ LU - 
LL- h 

' r - _ 
cr ­ 0 U 
LL <1 
0 cc 

O 0 u.... _0 
-! c e z_ = ¢ 

a <% u z z o s 1- ­ cr ' O < 
ob% z z - - 

u or 
l 

-'o 
0 I­ 
L.I... 0::: 
L} Li 
I u­ 

Ll 
c 
LL u 
<1 
LLJ 

" 0- 

1 
c 

• ;:: 
LL o 

> -'O ­ 
5 
Lt! " G -! z1 
Li) U ­ LU - 
LL- h 

' r - _ 
cr ­ 0 U 
LL <1 
0 cc 

O 0 u.... _0 
-! c e z_ = ¢ 

a <% u z z o s 1- ­ cr ' O < 
ob% z z - - 

u or 
l 

-'o 
0 I­ 
L.I... 0::: 
L} Li 
I u­ 

Ll 
c 
LL u 
<1 
LLJ 

" 0- 



c 
2 ·- h 

g9 

1111 
I I I I 

% 0 e le e z 
~ 

e 0c i 'e k 'e k . * i ; s . f � £ � . ¢ ' s 

- 2 • • • • .2 • • .2 .2 2 • .2 � 
z • • E i: X E E E z E E E z 2 • " • E- l f E E E , 

: % ,., % # % ' % " t . 
"' 

. . . c c e 8 e 'e 'e 'e 'e £ "' £ � u 3 eu • c c c c c c i c c c c ci 0 e u tu u ¢ , 
" " " " " " " e " " " " " " c c c c • c 8 c • • • • • c c • • • " et " "! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c c c c 

] j ? ie ie lo e e ie i ie ie a 'a 0 0 0 c 
u u ' ' ' u "' u u ::; 5 = 00 0c 0 0 oc a¢ 0t 

% e e er e e e 2 e e e e ci c i C e e e e e e e c $ s $ e e ; c o e $ f $ $ $ s 9 9 $ x ± ± 5 tr 2 2: 5 X , 
« X z = 3 X • • 8 8 3 i,i 8 8 i,i i,i i,i b 2 8 8 8 8 8 8 "' z "' u "' "' "' e M M 0 

"' eu u N eu tu N et tu N e e e e w w w " ;, au l w u w w • u. w w • a l l � • • c • t � A. • .. a. E z E z tN 5 E z E E E a. • c • • • c 
> • E z E E. z .: E 

6 
t 

5 0c N � e e 3 . 0c 4 � e e 8 t = e £ % z ' 8 t � s & ' z 5 c 0 5 z 5 5 x t t E £ f 2¢ X X X X 

£ z ad 0t 0¢ 0¢ 00 0 0 0¢ 0 0 5 � M er er � er e 5 t A «" � e4 ' i i ; i 6 M 0 

> z $ $ s £ £ £ £ z $ £ < u z z z ;, a E t. 

N 
2> 

# 
3 % 

3 it w 
«t � f u 

� 
� 
;-, 

i % { & ! 
8 / it: g o° {7% a u ' f ; ; s z _s. z � 35 ? ¢ 3al4 i i ! 
: # " 
"' 3 

c 
2 ·- h 

g9 

1111 
I I I I 

% 0 e le e z 
~ 

e 0c i 'e k 'e k . * i ; s . f � £ � . ¢ ' s 

- 2 • • • • .2 • • .2 .2 2 • .2 � 
z • • E i: X E E E z E E E z 2 • " • E- l f E E E , 

: % ,., % # % ' % " t . 
"' 

. . . c c e 8 e 'e 'e 'e 'e £ "' £ � u 3 eu • c c c c c c i c c c c ci 0 e u tu u ¢ , 
" " " " " " " e " " " " " " c c c c • c 8 c • • • • • c c • • • " et " "! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c c c c 

] j ? ie ie lo e e ie i ie ie a 'a 0 0 0 c 
u u ' ' ' u "' u u ::; 5 = 00 0c 0 0 oc a¢ 0t 

% e e er e e e 2 e e e e ci c i C e e e e e e e c $ s $ e e ; c o e $ f $ $ $ s 9 9 $ x ± ± 5 tr 2 2: 5 X , 
« X z = 3 X • • 8 8 3 i,i 8 8 i,i i,i i,i b 2 8 8 8 8 8 8 "' z "' u "' "' "' e M M 0 

"' eu u N eu tu N et tu N e e e e w w w " ;, au l w u w w • u. w w • a l l � • • c • t � A. • .. a. E z E z tN 5 E z E E E a. • c • • • c 
> • E z E E. z .: E 

6 
t 

5 0c N � e e 3 . 0c 4 � e e 8 t = e £ % z ' 8 t � s & ' z 5 c 0 5 z 5 5 x t t E £ f 2¢ X X X X 

£ z ad 0t 0¢ 0¢ 00 0 0 0¢ 0 0 5 � M er er � er e 5 t A «" � e4 ' i i ; i 6 M 0 

> z $ $ s £ £ £ £ z $ £ < u z z z ;, a E t. 

N 
2> 

# 
3 % 

3 it w 
«t � f u 

� 
� 
;-, 

i % { & ! 
8 / it: g o° {7% a u ' f ; ; s z _s. z � 35 ? ¢ 3al4 i i ! 
: # " 
"' 3 

c 
2 ·- h 

g9 

1111 
I I I I 

% 0 e le e z 
~ 

e 0c i 'e k 'e k . * i ; s . f � £ � . ¢ ' s 

- 2 • • • • .2 • • .2 .2 2 • .2 � 
z • • E i: X E E E z E E E z 2 • " • E- l f E E E , 

: % ,., % # % ' % " t . 
"' 

. . . c c e 8 e 'e 'e 'e 'e £ "' £ � u 3 eu • c c c c c c i c c c c ci 0 e u tu u ¢ , 
" " " " " " " e " " " " " " c c c c • c 8 c • • • • • c c • • • " et " "! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c c c c 

] j ? ie ie lo e e ie i ie ie a 'a 0 0 0 c 
u u ' ' ' u "' u u ::; 5 = 00 0c 0 0 oc a¢ 0t 

% e e er e e e 2 e e e e ci c i C e e e e e e e c $ s $ e e ; c o e $ f $ $ $ s 9 9 $ x ± ± 5 tr 2 2: 5 X , 
« X z = 3 X • • 8 8 3 i,i 8 8 i,i i,i i,i b 2 8 8 8 8 8 8 "' z "' u "' "' "' e M M 0 

"' eu u N eu tu N et tu N e e e e w w w " ;, au l w u w w • u. w w • a l l � • • c • t � A. • .. a. E z E z tN 5 E z E E E a. • c • • • c 
> • E z E E. z .: E 

6 
t 

5 0c N � e e 3 . 0c 4 � e e 8 t = e £ % z ' 8 t � s & ' z 5 c 0 5 z 5 5 x t t E £ f 2¢ X X X X 

£ z ad 0t 0¢ 0¢ 00 0 0 0¢ 0 0 5 � M er er � er e 5 t A «" � e4 ' i i ; i 6 M 0 

> z $ $ s £ £ £ £ z $ £ < u z z z ;, a E t. 

N 
2> 

# 
3 % 

3 it w 
«t � f u 

� 
� 
;-, 

i % { & ! 
8 / it: g o° {7% a u ' f ; ; s z _s. z � 35 ? ¢ 3al4 i i ! 
: # " 
"' 3 



\ 

\ I 
V 

( 
i 
I 

' € ct 

' 

£ 
r 
8 
t 
LO 

8 
% z o 5 3 r z 2 3 o 0 % � � 3 l 
el c 3 ± € 3 e z 'o 

% l'e d 5 
' 

z ± 5 � u :l � 3 q a a 
" i '" % ' - g � 3 . 'N " 
" ,' l 88 � ::, g 
3 ii 3l: ±ls 3 

c </ $ # z 
& ' \' ' % g ' ' ' % � ' ' a 

5 z - - 0 . . . N 
c 

?sl­ e � . y o ' 

• 

[;[,,[$ls[g], l#] '[[[ 
Ii··----- 

Till {¥ h i 8 ig 
i 

' 

/ 
i 
I 

I' • I 

g.A.# 
{ . 
tr 
\,,_ 

n 

i 
I 

I 
I 
I 
t • 
I 
I 

my 

' !I 
if 
! 

• 

[;[,,[$ls[g], l#] '[[[ 
Ii··----- 

Till {¥ h i 8 ig 
i 

' 

/ 
i 
I 

I' • I 

g.A.# 
{ . 
tr 
\,,_ 

n 

i 
I 

I 
I 
I 
t • 
I 
I 

my 

' !I 
if 
! 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT B-6 

Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities 

Equipment Compound and Shelter: 11'-8" I 6' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on 
Attachment A-2(C) and A-3. 

Antenna Facilities: 

Type: (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 Antennas 
(3) Amphenol W85-l 9-X28-T2-l 920 Antennas 
(3) Samsung L-SUB 6 MT6407-77A Antennas 
(3) B2/B66A RRH BR049 
(3) B5/Bl3 RRH BR04C 
(]) 12-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Shelter 
(3) Amphenol MKS09T07TWIN mounts 

Centerline Height: l2 l-124' 

Cables: (6) l-5/8" Coax Cables 
(I) l2 x 24 Hybriflex Cable 
(2)6x l 2 Hybriflex Cables 
(3) l/4" Hornerun RET Cables 

Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT B-6 

Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities 

Equipment Compound and Shelter: 11'-8" I 6' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on 
Attachment A-2(C) and A-3. 

Antenna Facilities: 

Type: (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 Antennas 
(3) Amphenol W85-l 9-X28-T2-l 920 Antennas 
(3) Samsung L-SUB 6 MT6407-77A Antennas 
(3) B2/B66A RRH BR049 
(3) B5/Bl3 RRH BR04C 
(]) 12-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Shelter 
(3) Amphenol MKS09T07TWIN mounts 

Centerline Height: l2 l-124' 

Cables: (6) l-5/8" Coax Cables 
(I) l2 x 24 Hybriflex Cable 
(2)6x l 2 Hybriflex Cables 
(3) l/4" Hornerun RET Cables 

Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7 

ATTACHMENT B-6 

Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities 

Equipment Compound and Shelter: 11'-8" I 6' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on 
Attachment A-2(C) and A-3. 

Antenna Facilities: 

Type: (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 Antennas 
(3) Amphenol W85-l 9-X28-T2-l 920 Antennas 
(3) Samsung L-SUB 6 MT6407-77A Antennas 
(3) B2/B66A RRH BR049 
(3) B5/Bl3 RRH BR04C 
(]) 12-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Shelter 
(3) Amphenol MKS09T07TWIN mounts 

Centerline Height: l2 l-124' 

Cables: (6) l-5/8" Coax Cables 
(I) l2 x 24 Hybriflex Cable 
(2)6x l 2 Hybriflex Cables 
(3) l/4" Hornerun RET Cables 

Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit 


	Seventh Amendment to Communications Facilities License w-Verizon.12-06-2021.pdf (p.1-2)
	EXHIBIT A to Resolution - Cover Sheet agmt attached.pdf (p.3)



